
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Human Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday 1 July 2022 Time: 10:00am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint Headquarters, Sherwood 

Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  Human Resources Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 16 

5  Workforce Plan 2022-24  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

17 - 58 

6  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 
3, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 
 

 

7  Regrading of Posts  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 

59 - 62 

Public Document Pack



Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Personal Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer on 0115 8388900 
 
If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact the 
Governance Officer shown on this agenda before the day of the meeting, if possible 
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann 

0115 8764468 
adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

The agenda, reports and minutes for all Human Resources Committee meetings can be 
viewed online at: 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at any meeting, please contact the 
Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 8240400 

mailto:adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters - 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 29 April 2022 from 10.00 am - 
10.56 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora (Chair) 
Councillor Bethan Eddy 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Johno Lee  

Councillor Roger Jackson  
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell – Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
30  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Roger Jackson (Councillor Johno Lee substituting) 
 
 
31  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
 
32  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources – 
29.04.22 
 
33  Human Resources Update 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides a detailed 
update on key human resources metrics for the Quarter 4 period from 1 January 2022 to 31 
March 2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Committee members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) whilst the Whole-Time approved number of posts is 431, there are currently only 427 in 

post. This is in line with planning forecasts; 
 
b) the number of vacancies within the On-Call and support cohorts are higher than 

anticipated but is a reflection of a national trend; 
 
c) excluding Covid related illness, the sickness rates for Quarter 4 are higher than 

anticipated by 65% on the same period last year, although last year’s figures were 
particularly low, and work is underway to address this trend. Comparison with 2016-20 
(pre-Covid) figures are a more accurate benchmark and represent an increase of 
2.4%and a reduction of 3.1% for On-Call staff. 

 
d) last year 28% of absences were due to Covid related illness, but since the change in 

national guidance, this figure has reduced significantly; 
 
e) during the pandemic, absence rates were significantly reduced, but now that staff are 

mixing there has been a rise in sickness absence; 
 
f) in terms of national absence figures for the sector, whilst NFRS are relatively high in 

comparison to other  services, this is partly due to the way that different services have 
recorded Covid related illness .  This should be addressed in next year’s figures; 

 
g) Appendix A to the report provides sickness figures for the period between 1 April 2019 

to 31 March 2022 to illustrate how absence has fluctuated for all work groups over the 
past three years; 
 

h) absence rates are closely monitored with a focus on tracking and addressing muscular-
skeletal and mental health issues which can result in longer term absences of 28 days 
and over; 

 
i) internally and externally provided preventative support and mechanisms are in place for 

staff to assist recovery and return to work, including a helpline for mental health and 
physio therapy; 

 
j) the higher rate of absence amongst retained/ On-Call staff may be a reflection of them 

often having a second job, but they still have full access to all support mechanisms. 
 

k) the recruitment of Whole-Time staff has been paused, but is provisionally scheduled for 
August 2022, and will include
[...]
e working practices for office-based staff, for which Covid acted as a catalyst, are 

making the workplace more flexible and having a positive impact on   employee well-
being; 

 
f) engagement forums have been set up to help better understand the needs of the 

BAME, LGBT+ workforce, along with women’s issues, and will continue to be 
developed; 

 
g) the Workforce Survey of 2020 highlighted that a notable number of employees wanted 

the opportunity to advance within the Service. This is being addressed, but there is still 
further work is to be done; 

 
h) the Firefighter Apprenticeship Programme, to which five support staff are committed, 

passed an OFSTED inspection in 2021; 
 
i) the Leadership Programme has been refreshed and expanded; 
 
j) the Well-Being Strategy reflects the Service’s commitment to supporting the physical, 

mental and emotional health of the workforce. 
 
Resolved to note the report and the progress made against the objectives of the People 
Strategy 2020-2022. 
 
 
36  Change to Permanent Establishment 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report, which proposes the 
creation of six new roles as part of the budget setting process which supports the delivery of 
the Community Risk Management Plan. 
 
Resolved to support the following changes to the permanent establishment, subject to 
Fire Authority approval: 
 

i. the creation of a new role of Fire Investigation Dog Handler;  
ii. the creation of two Equipment and Fire Hydrant Technician roles;  
iii. the creation of a Rostering Manager role; 
iv. the creation of a Pensions Officer role;   
v. the dis-establishment of a HR Business Partner role and creation of an HR Officer 

as a career-graded post.  
 
 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources – 
29.04.22 
 
37  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under 
Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
38  Regrading of Posts 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which details the 
regrading of posts as a result of the Job Evaluation process. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 

Page 8



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 01 July 2022 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 April to 31 
May 2022.  

 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the contents of the report and support the amended absence 
targets. 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Name:  

 
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Comms 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service. This includes issues such 
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, employment tribunal cases 
and staffing numbers. These issues are collectively referred to as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 

to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
STAFFING NUMBERS 

 
2.1 During the period 1 April 2022 to 31 May 2022, 12 employees commenced 

employment. Establishment levels at 31 May 2022 are highlighted below: 
 

  Approved Actual Variance 

Wholetime 
431 

(431 FTE) 
417 

(414.3 FTE) 
-14 

(-16.7 FTE) 

On-Call 168 Units 
243 persons  

(includes 69 Dual Contracts) 

- 53.5units 
(Please refer to 

Para 2.9) 

Support 
152 

(147.55) 
FTE) 

160 
(151.13 FTE) 

+8 
(+3.58fte) 

 
2.2   There have been 34 leavers and 12 starters since the last report. This has 

resulted in an actual workforce figure of 820 (this includes 69 dual contractors).  
Leavers are broken down as follows: 11 x Wholetime, 8 x On-call and 15 x 
Support roles. 

  
2.3   As at 31 May 20221 Wholetime strength stood at 417 operational personnel 

(414.3 FTE) employees against an establishment of 431 posts.  
 
2.4 During the period, the Service has appointed to 10 On-call and 2 support roles.  
 
2.5 Turnover rates are higher than forecast and reflect a high level of leavers in 

early April as a result of retirements and the completion of fixed-term contracts.  
 In total 11 employees retired from the Service and 8 completed their fixed term 

periods of employment. Resignations accounted for 13 leavers and 2 
operational employees transferred to other Fire and Rescue Services. 

 
2.6 As reported in the previous review, this reflects the national picture of turnover 

where employment vacancy rates have increased significantly during 2021-22. 

Page 10



This has been identified as a potential area of concern for the Service and is 
referenced in the Services’ risk register. A review of recruitment and retention 
is currently underway to identify and address issues which may be impacting 
upon recruitment and retention levels. 

 
2.7 As a result of recruitment campaigns undertaken earlier in the year, ten On-call 

trainees commenced their training in April and a further 11 will commence 
training in July. There is also an ongoing recruitment campaign for a course 
start date in January 2023.   

 
2.8 A Wholetime recruitment campaign will commence in the summer and will 

conclude at the end of the year for a course start date in April 2023.The 
Service ma
[...]
, and to support employees during 
any period of sickness or injury. This includes a focus on mental health and 
musculo-skeletal injury, which are the two primary reasons for sickness 

Page 11



absence. This support includes access to counselling, physiotherapy, fitness 
advisor, an Occupational Health Physician and on-site gyms.   

 
2.14 Work will be undertaken during 2022-23 to reduce the levels of sickness 

absence across all work groups. 
 
NATIONAL ABSENCE TRENDS 
 
2.15 The Service contributes to the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) sickness 

absence survey, which is undertaken quarterly and allows for comparison 
between contributing Fire and Rescue Services. It should be noted that some 
services have not included Covid related absence in their figures, however 
these figures were included in the NFRS returns. 

 
2.16 Reasons for sickness absence at NFRS broadly mirror the national trends with 

musculo-skeletal and mental health related absences featuring significantly in 
all workgroups.  

 
2.17 Appendix A reflects the national absence trends including Quarter 4, which is a 

whole year analysis. The three charts reflect Wholetime, Support (Green book) 
and On-call employees by the average of duty days / shifts lost per person for 
those Fire and Rescue Services who contribute to the survey.  

 
2.18 For Wholetime personnel NFRS has an average of 11.71 days lost per 

employee which ranks the Service as 30th out of the 37 Services included in 
the survey. This figure is above the sector sickness average of 11.08 days per 
employee. The lowest average was 3.37 and the highest 17.18. 

 
2.19 For On-call staff, NFRS has an average of 18.52 days lost per employee which 

ranks the Service 18 out of the 23 Services included in the survey. This figure 
is above the sector sickness average of 13.64 days per employee. The lowest 
average was 3.55 and the highest 38.94.  

 
2.20 For Support Staff (Green Book) the Service has an average of 12.75 days lost 

per employee which ranks the Service 33 out of the 38 Services included in the 
survey. This figure is above the sector sickness average of 9.28 days per 
employee. The lowest average was 1.29 days and the highest 15.82 days. 

 
OTHER WORKFORCE METRICS 

 
2.21 This section reviews the following activities: disciplinary cases, grievances 

raised, harassment cases raised, dismissals, appeals and active employment 
tribunal cases. 

 
2.22 Over the period, one grievance has been heard and one harassment complaint 

received. This grievance related to a management. The harassment complaint 
is currently under investigation.   

Page 12



 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The Authority’s pay budgets cover the cost of the workforce, and these 

include budgets for overtime to cover sickness absence where operational 
cover is affected. The actual numbers of employees in post compared to the 
establishment can cause budgetary variances and these are reported to the 
Finance and Resources Committee. 

 
3.2 Any increase in absence has a direct impact upon the Service’s operational 

pay budget as gaps in the ridership can lead to an increase in overtime pay 
to cover for long-term absence. 

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 A review of sickness absence is being undertaken to identify and address 

sickness absence issues, with the aim of reducing both short and long term 
sickness levels. This review will report into the Assistant Chief Fire Officer.   

 
4.2 The impact of turnover on staffing numbers and issues related to both 

recruitment and retention levels will be undertaken. This review will report 
into the Assistant Chief Fire Officer.  

 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
As this review does not impact upon policy or service delivery, no equality impact 
assessment has been undertaken.   
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1      A regular reporting system on the management of human resources ensures 

that the Service and the Authority are aware of any developing workforce 
issues.   

 
8.2      Workforce Issues identified as potential risks to the service relate specifically 

to recruitment, retention and levels of sickness absence.  This risk will be 
addressed through a comprehensive review undertaken by the Head of 

Page 13



People and Organisational Development, and led by the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer.   

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of the report and support the amended absence 
targets. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 14



 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 16



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

WORKFORCE PLAN 2022-2024 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 01 July 2022 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To review the Workforce Plan for 2021-23 and inform Members of the updated plan 
for 2022-2024.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :                        
 
Candida. Brudenell  
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Communications Team 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Workforce Plan 2022-2024 forms part of the business planning process 

which supports the delivery of the Community Risk 
[...]
ncrease may also relate to the move to the 
Joint Headquarters and to increases in the cost of living, which have seen 
public sector pay rates become increasingly uncompetitive. This increase 
in turnover has been identified on the corporate risk register and will be 
kept under review during 2022-23. 

Page 18



2.2 As an outcome from the firefighter recruitment campaign in 2020, 27 new 
apprentice firefighters commenced employment during 2021. Preparations for 
recruitment during 2022 is underway and will commence during the summer 
for a course start date in April 2023. This will ensure that establishment 
numbers are maintained as operational employees retire or leave the Service 
for other reasons.  
 

2.3 Two recruitment campaigns for On-Call firefighters were undertaken, with the 
appointment of 13 firefighter trainees, who have now completed their initial 
training period. A further 10 trainees commenced training in April 2022 and 11 
will commence in July 2022.    
 

2.4 Further details of establishment figures, at the end of the financial year 2021-
22, are set out below.  

 
WHOLETIME ESTABLISHMENT  

 
2.5 As of 31 March 2022, the wholetime establishment has remained at 431 posts 

with no changes to establishment throughout 2021-22. This is against a 
workforce strength (headcount) of 427 (424.3fte) employees. Any changes to 
the permanent establishment are reported through the Human Resources 
Committee for approval. 

 
2.6 During the year, there have been 28 appointments to operational roles mainly 

through the wholetime recruitment process undertaken in 2020.  
 

2.7 Thirty-four wholetime employees left the Service, 22 due to retirement and 12 
for other reasons. This represents 7.6% of the wholetime workforce. 
 

2.8 A decision was made to delay the planned whole-time recruitment campaign 
and migration process in 2021 due to budgetary issues. However, a 
recruitment campaign has commenced for appointment to initial training 
courses in 202
[...]
54.59%).  
 

2.22 The number of employees from BAME backgrounds has slightly increased 
from 40 to 44 (this does not include employees from White Irish or White 
Other backgrounds), equating to 5.23% of the total workforce. There are 
currently 30 operational employees from BAME backgrounds, which 
represents 4.5% of the operational workforce.   

  
2.23 The Service does not set equality targets but aspires toward the local 

population census figure of 11.2% for BAME employees as a reflection of the 
community. Positive action initiatives have been undertaken over the last few 
months to encourage more applicants from BAME backgrounds to apply for a 
career as a firefighter and this has generated a significant amount of interest. 
The Service’s aim is to increase the numbers of BAME applicants applying for 
firefighter careers in the 2022 campaign. 
 

2.24 The average sickness absence rate for Service employees was 9.18 days 
(excluding Covid absence). The average sickness absence rate for Service 
employees was 9.18 days (excluding Covid absence) in 2021-22, an increase 
from 8.47 days in the previous year. However, this still is above the Service 
target of 6.5 days per employee. The majority of absence (69.25%) was due 
to long-term medical conditions which were certified by a GP and were longer 
than 28 days in duration. There have been two medical retirements during the 
year.  

 
2.25 The Service has implemented additional support to reduce the level of 

absence arising from musculo-skeletal and mental health conditions in the 
workforce, which are the two main reasons for sickness absence. This 
includes access to an Employee Assistance Programme, access to 
physiotherapy support and the impending recruitment of a part-time mental 
health practitioner to the Occupational Health Team for a fixed term period.  

 
2.26 Progress against these targets, and other aspects of the Workforce Plan, are 

reported to the Human Resources Committee throughout the ye
[...]
ther reasons, present challenges and delays to the 
progression of key workstreams.   
 
People and Organisational Development (POD) 
 
There has been an unprecedented number of leavers within the HR team during 
2021-22 and new appointments have been made to fill or cover for these roles.  
There will therefore be a period of transition across the department whilst new staff 
are inducted and trained into their new roles. The move to Joint Headquarters is now 
complete and the new working arrangements are generally working well. Other key 
workforce challenges during 2022-23 are: 
 
Preparations are ongoing for Wholetime recruitment, which will begin in the Summer.  
This requires significant HR resources over a period of several months in terms of 
administration of the application process, shortlisting, role related testing and 
coordination of an assessment centre. New recruits then need to be on-boarded  
before the first training course commences in April 2023.  
  
This is in addition to normal HR activity and high levels of recruitment across all 
employee groups. A review will be undertaken during 2022 to identify and address 
issues relating to recruitment and retention and this is likely to lead to changes to 
current approaches. There will be high demands on HR Business Partners, who are 
currently operating with a vacancy due to a retirement earlier in the year. A new 
development role of HR Officer has recently been approved by the Authority to 
replace the HR Business Partner vacancy and recruitment for this role should see an 
appointment in the Autumn of 2022. This role will focus on recruitment, policy 
development and project support which are areas that are under resourced in the 
current structure. 
 
The level of pensions administration has greatly increased due to national changes 
to the firefighter pension scheme in the last year. The changes are complex and will 

Page 45



22 
 

require dedicated support from the HR manager and administr
[...]
22-23 

Area Manager 
RAOP 

14 Manage the 
forecasted increase in 

Monitor the volume of employees in 
development 

Area Manager 
(Response) / Area 

Page 56



33 
 

operational personnel 
in development  

Ensure capacity to support 
employees in development. 

Manager Risk, 
Assurance and 
Operational Training 

 
Health, Fitness and Well-Being 

15 Aim to maintain  
absence levels at or 
below the national 
sector average. 

Promote healthy lifestyles and 
support via Occupational Health 
interventions. 

Head of POD  

Manage long term sickness 
interventions 

16 Review strength 
standards for 
operational firefighters 

Implement a programme to 
establish and improve strength 
standards 

Head of POD 

17 Undertake a review of 
mental health support 

Implement the MIND Blue Light 
Together programme  

Head of POD 

18 Undertake a review of 
Musculo skeletal 
injury 

Identify any underlying issues and 
trends and seek to address them 

Head of POD 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Human Resources Update
	5 Workforce Plan 2022-24
	Committee Report WF Plan 2022-24 DRAFT
	Workforce Plan 22-24_

	7 Regrading of Posts



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Human Resources Committtee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on Friday 1 July 
2022 from 10:03am to 10:40am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Trimble (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 

None 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Human Resources Update 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the key human 
resources metrics for the period of 1 April to 31 May 2022. The following points were 
discussed: 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
– 1.07.22 

2 

(a) a successful on-call recruitment campaign was carried out earlier in the year, with 
ten new trainees starting in April and a further 11 beginning in July, with recruitment 
ongoing for the following training course to start in January 2023. A whole-time 
firefighter recruitment campaign will begin in the summer for a training start date in 
April 2023; 

 
(b) staff turnover rates have been higher than forecast, particularly amongst support 

staff, with a number of leavers in early April due to retirement and the completion of 
fixed-term contracts. However, it is expected that the rate of departures should now 
slow. Vacancy rates in the sector nationally increased significantly during 2021-22, 
so a review of recruitment and retention processes is underway to identify and 
address the issues that may be impacting recruitment and retention levels; 

 
(c) a working group has been established to engage with staff and consider why people 

have moved on from the Service, and has been offering structured exit interviews to 
leavers. Following the Coronavirus pandemic, many people have been reviewing 
their lifestyles and making changes. The move to the joint headquarters has had an 
impact on some staff and, as the public sector is currently under a high level of 
strain, development opportunities can be more limited. However, the response to the 
new system of agile working has been positive, and steps are underway to establish 
a clearer development framework for support staff; 

 
(d) sickness absence is tracked carefully, and is currently running at slightly above the 

target level. The Service’s sickness rates are higher than the national average, but 
not all Services record their absence statistics in the same way, so it can be difficult 
to draw like-for-like comparisons. Sickness absence levels vary across different 
areas of the workforce, with higher rates amongst on-call firefighters. A review is 
being carried out to identify the trends and address the current issues, to ensure that 
the right support is in place for staff who are ill, and so seek to reduce the levels of 
both short and long-term absence. Once the data for the complete quarter is 
available, a full breakdown will be provided on the particular reasons for sickness 
absence across all work areas. A ‘return to work’ interview process is in place, in 
addition to a ‘trigger and review’ system for members of staff who have a series of 
sickness absences; 

 
(e) the Service’s reasons for sickness broadly reflect the national trends, with musculo-

skeletal and mental health issues being the main causes of absence. There is strong 
support available to employees during any period of sickness or injury, and in 
returning to work. This includes assistance in re-developing physical strength, and 
the need to sustain core strength throughout a firefighter’s career is becoming more 
and more important as the retirement age increases, so a new programme for 
regular physical conditioning is being started. There is also a high level of mental 
health and wellbeing provision in place to support staff across a wide range of areas, 
particularly as a number of mental health issues can arise due to circumstances 
outside the workplace. A joint scheme is underway with other emergency services to 
set a standard of access to mental health support across the sector; 

 
(f) one grievance case has been heard and one harassment complaint has been 

received, and is currently under investigation. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
– 1.07.22 

3 

 
5  Workforce Plan 2022-24 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the review of the 
Workforce Plan for 2021-23 and the updated Workforce Plan for 2022-2024. The 
following points were discussed: 
 
(a) forecasting is underway on the Services’ likely overall workforce over the next two 

years. The whole-time firefighter establishment has been reviewed in detail to 
ensure the right future provision is in place to mitigate against staffing turnover. 
Continual work is being carried out to make sure that the on-call establishment is 
properly staffed, and to address the current high turnover amongst support staff. The 
sector nationally is facing significant financial pressures and, given that the bulk of 
the Service’s budget is spent on staffing, it is likely that there will be an associated 
savings requirement in this area. The current funding trends are being reviewed that 
the impact of any potential costs reductions are being forecast; 

 
(b) it is vital that the Service reflect the communities that it services, so actions are in 

place to establish a more representative workforce. Progress is being made, with 
steps in place to develop diversity through positive action and support wherever 
possible – but more work is still required. The publication of the most recent national 
census data is awaited so that the Service can gain a clear picture of the nature of 
its communities. Positive action has been very effective in the recruitment of whole-
time firefighters, but further work is needed to show that there are a wide range of 
roles within the Service requiring different skills and experience, such as in the 
expanding areas of fire prevention and protection. The Committee suggested that 
the visual media used in advertising roles should be designed to be as reflective and 
engaging as possible; 

 
(c) a whole-time recruitment campaign starting at the end of July is intended to address 

any potential gaps in operational capacity both now and in the future. Firefighter 
training takes two years to complete and, as the retirement age of firefighters has 
increased, more support is needed for firefighters in maintaining physical 
conditioning throughout their careers; 

 
(d) all trainee firefighters are taken on as apprentices, and there is the potential to use 

more apprentices and graduate trainees amongst support staff, particularly in ICT 
and Finance. The Service aims to make full use of the Apprenticeship Levy, while 
balancing the fact that the Levy pays for training costs, but not trainees’ salaries. 
The Committee noted that public sector organisations are able to transfer unspent 
Levy allocations between themselves, so the Service could seek to benefit from this, 
if needed;  

 
(e) following training, development programmes are in place for firefighters to grow 

leadership skills, and a strategic leadership programme is in place so that frontline 
managers can develop further into strategic roles. A great deal of work is in place to 
ensure that the right number of staff are developed and ready for management roles, 
to mitigate against the impacts of turnover amongst senior staff. A national scheme 
is also being trialled to support direct entry into certain roles, to seek to broaden the 
sector’s pool of candidates.  

 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
– 1.07.22 

4 

The Committee noted the report. 
 
6  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 3, on 
the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
7  Regrading of Posts 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the outcomes of 
a recent job evaluation process that has resulted in a permanent change to the non-
uniformed support establishment. 
 
The Committee noted the exempt report. 


